COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/14/23

August 14, 2023
Agenda

Lord’s Prayer
Pledge of Allegiance

2:15 p.m. Rockets Special Olympics Recognition — Richelle Lefler

Approve Minutes
Approve Before/After Expenditures
Approve Inter-Fund Transfer/Advance
Approve Dog & Kennel Report — July 2023
Approve Advertisement for Guardianship Services Bids
Accept Amounts & Rates — Budget Commission
Approve Addendum for Community-Based Corrections Subsidy Grant Agreement
Pay Bills
Other Business
Adjourn

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF TUSCARAWAS COUNTY MET IN REGULAR SESSION
MONDAY, THE 14tn DAY OF AUGUST, 2023 WITH THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS PRESENT:

Chris Abbuhl
Kristin Zemis
Greg Ress

Commissioner Chris Abbuhl presiding.

The Lord’s Prayer was said.
The Pledge of Allegiance was said.

RESOLUTION (693-2023) APPROVE MINUTES

It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress, to approve the minutes from the
August 9, 2023 meeting as written.

VOTE: Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Kristin Zemis, yes;
Greg Ress, yes;

RESOLUTION (694-2023) BEFORE/AFTER EXPENDITURES

It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Zemis to approve the following
before/after expenditures:

VENDOR OFFICE AMOUNT
Ames Engineering Engineer $430.00
Gardiner Sheriff’s Office $4,243.20
Meorc TuscBDD $750.00
VOTE: Chris Abbuhl, yes;

Kristin Zemis, yes;
Greg Ress, yes;

226
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/14/23



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/14/23

RESOLUTION (695-2023) INTER-FUND TRANSFER/ADVANCE
It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress to approve
the following inter-fund transfer/advance as per State Auditor’s recommendation:
From: Election Equipment Reimbursement to Co. General $39,850.49
VOTE: Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Kristin Zemis, yes;
Greg Ress, yes;
RESOLUTION (696-2023) DOG & KENNEL REPORT - JULY 2023

It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Zemis, to approve the Dog & Kennel
Report for July, 2023 as submitted by Elizabeth Lewis, Facility & Adoption Specialist:

DOG & KENNEL MONTHLY REPORT

July 2023

1) Total dogs picked up by Wardens (a+b) 30

a. Owner requested pick up o

b. Strays picked up by Wardens 30
2) Strays brought in by public 4
3) Dogs brought to pound by owners 20
4) Total dogs to Pound (1+2+3) 54
5) Dogs adopted 15
6) Dogs redeemed by owners 19
7 Number of dogs euthanized 4 (Q=2, PD=2)
8) Released to rescues 18

a. Pull fees $ 60
9) Pound fees _%__ 2085
10) Pick up fees _$ 640
11) License fees _$ 656
12) Licenses sold on the road by Wardens o
13) Licenses sold at the Pound 29
14) Complaints handled 68
15) Citations issued 3
16) Animal claims o
17) Mileage on trucks Fi50 2022 Truck #1____ 2803.2_

Fi150 2021 Truck #2__ 1783.8

Fi50 2017 Truck #3 o

ﬂ/)/ N L_\ Total 4587
Submitted by: e, ) i

Euthanasia Key
Q = Quarantine PD = Pound Dog

OR = Owner Surrendered (either for health or aggression)

DISCUSSION: Commissioner Zemis noted that we visited the dog pound on Friday, and she was really
impressed with the operation they have there. It was very clean, the dogs looked happy and very well
taken care of while they are there and that speaks volumes for our staff. Commissioner Abbuhl added
that a lot of times the dogs are sent to rescues that get them adopted out and everyone does a very good
job. We are in the process now of putting in the new roadway. The new entrance will make it easier to

access the dog pound.

VOTE: Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Kristin Zemis, yes;
Greg Ress, yes;

227
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/14/23



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/14/23

RESOLUTION (697-2023) ADVERTISE — BIDS - GUARDIANSHIP SERVICES

It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress, to approve the advertisement
for bids for Guardianship Services, as requested by Judge Adam Wilgus, Probate/Juvenile Court.

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BID:

Sealed bids will be received at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners of
Tuscarawas County, 125 East High Avenue, New Philadelphia, OH 44663 until 9:30 a.m. on
August 30, 2023 for the guardianship services listed below. Specifications and bid sheets can
be obtained at no cost at www.co.tuscarawas.oh.us/Commissioners

Guardianship Services

The Tuscarawas County Probate Court (TCPC) is securing bids for guardianship services for 45
incompetent wards regardless of type of guardianship or impairment of the ward. Guardianship
services would include advocating for the ward, protecting the ward, making medical decisions
in the best interest of the ward, visiting regularly at least once a quarter, and submitting reports
and/or filings based on the type of guardianship.

All bids must be in a sealed envelope marked “Guardianship Services.”

The Commissioners have the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any informalities or
irregularities in the bids received.

Submission Guidelines

The Tuscarawas County Probate Court is a tax-exempt entity. Our tax-exempt Certificate will be
provided to the awarded bidder.

Electronic bids will not be accepted.
BY ORDER OF THE TUSCARAWAS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

CHRIS ABBUHL
KRISTIN ZEMIS
GREG RESS

ATTENT: Rhonda Jordan, Clerk
Publish: The Times Reporter on August 20, 2023

www.co.tuscarawas.oh.us/Commissioners

Bid Tabulation will be posted on above website upon award of bid.

VOTE: Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Kristin Zemis, yes;
Greg Ress, yes;

228
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/14/23



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/14/23

T County Auditor Form

'RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE AMOUNTS AND RATES AS DETERMINED BY
THE BUDGET COMMISSION AND AUTHORIZING THE NECESSARY TAX LEVIES
AND CERTIFYING THEM TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR

BOARD OF TUSCARAWAS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Revised Code, Sces. 5705.34-5705.35

RESOLUTION #_698-2023

The Board of COUNTY COMMISSIONERS of Tuscarawas County, Ohio met in
__Regular session on the i4 day of _August . 2023 at the office of
Tuscarawas County Commissioners with the following members present:

Chris Abbuhl

Rristin Zemis

Greg Ress

Commissi Zemis moved the adoption of the following Resolution:

WHERFEAS, The Budget Commission of Tuscarawas County, Ohio has certified its action
thereon to this Board together with an estimate by the County Auditor of the rate of each tax
necessary to be levied by this Board, and what part thereof is without, and what part within, the
ten mill limitation; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Board of County Commissioners of Tuscarawas County, Ohio, that
the amounts and rates, as determined by the Budget Commission in its certification, be and the
same are hereby accepted; and be it further

RESOLVED, That there be and is hereby levied on the tax duplicate of said County the
rate of each tax necessary to be levied within and without the ten mill limitation as follows:

BOARD OF TUSCARAWAS COUNTY CONMMISSIONERS

SCHFDULE A
SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS REQUIRED FROM GENERAL PROPERTY TAX APPROVED BY BUDG
COMMISSION AND COUNTY AUDITOR'S ESTIMATED TAX RATES

Ameunt Amount to Be County Auditor’s
Approved by Derived from Fstimate of Tax
Budget Levies Outside 10 Rate to be Levied
FUND = i Mill L i
toside 10 Mill i Qe
o Limitation Limit Limit
Column 1 Column I J53 v
General Fund $5,957.,000.00 2.20
Mental Health & Retardation $1.,565,000.00 1.30
Mental Health & Retardation $2,360,000.00 1.70
Mental Health & Retardation $2,893.,000.00 1.90
Senior Citizen $1.660,000.00 .80
District Board of Health/Current Expense $1,555,000.00 1.00
TOTAL $5,957,000.00 $10,033,000.00 2.20 6.70

229
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/14/23



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/14/23

BOARD OF TUSCARAWAS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

SCHEDULE B
LEVIES OUTSIDE 10 MILL LIMITATION

Co. Auditor’s

Maximu
Rate Est. of Yield of
FUND Authorized  Levy (Carry to
Schedule A,
levied Column 11}
SPECIAL LEVY FUNDS:
Mental Health & Retardation: Levy authorized by voters 11/03/1981 Tax Year 1981, 1.30 $1,565,000.00
for a continuing period. Originating year 1981
Mental Henlth & Retardation: Levy authorized by voters 11/08/20232, Tax Year 2023, 1.70  $2,360,000.00
not to exceed 10 years. Expires Tax Year 2032, Originating year 1993
Mental Health & Retardation: Levy authorized by voters 11/06/2001, Tax Year 2002, 1.90  $2,893.000.00

for a continuing period. Originating year 199

Senior Citizen: Levy authorized by voters 11/03/2020, Tax Year 2021, not to exceed 5§ .80 $1.660.000.00
years. Expires Tax Year 2025, Originating yeas 2016

District Beard of Health: Levy authorized by voters 11/08/2023, Tax Year 2023 1.00 $1,555,000.00
not to exceed 10 years. Expires Tax Year 2032, Originating year 2003

and he it further

RESOLVED, Thet the Clerk of this Board be cnd she is hereby directed to certify a copy
of this Resolution to the County Auditor of Said County.

Commissioner Ress seconded the Resolution and the roll
being called upon its adoption the vore resulted as follows:

Commissioner Abbuhl ves

Commissioner Zemis ; yes

Commissiner Ress ves
Adopted the 14 day of August , 2023

Artest:

Clerk of the Board of Commissioners
Tuscarawes County, Ohio

BOARD OF TUSCARAWAS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

CERTIFICATE OF COPY

ORIGINAL ON FILF

The State of Ohio, Tuscarawas County, ss.

2 £3 Rhonda Jordan _— . Clerk of the Board of County
Comunissioners within and for said County, and in whose custody the files and records of said
Bouard are required by the laws of the State of Ohio to be kept, do hereby certify that the
forcgoing is taken and copied from the original

Resolution 698-2023

now on file with said Board, that the foregoing has been compared by me with saia original
document, and that the same is a true and correct copy thercof.

WITNESS my signature, this L4 ____dayof_ _ August ., 2023

N

A

J
K N On e

L

Clerk of the Board of Counity Commissioners
Tuscarawas Cournty, OQhio

1A copy of this Resolution mast be senificd to the County Auditor within the time presenina by Ses. 5705 74 RO o atsuch later dawe as may be approved by the
Board of Tax Appeals

)
=N
2% |
Rz en | 1

= ESEE =

c 2335 £

= = = 1

S 2 ge&x= B |

[ &) = = - o o

o @9 (= <8!—-‘; o 9 o \ "

; =f = Z oz =E 2 ] 5 =
= = = SR = =] == - - = =
=35 E EEcZC <] < = =

= g =82 =S |
Zg o ===1<1-] = = < =

T o & P =2Ec& o = a = 2
= = CE" = & = 5 = =

g BEE 3 z=g=zg 2= B 2 5

= =18 g ﬁ B =5 2 (&1 =

= = S 5 mEEE =8

-] () & oo = B S |

4 g = =R E = |

= = 25 = S .
=} 2zS5z S g B
o S & b Tt

O H 5
=om e {
SEEE { =
<o <o i m

230
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/14/23



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/14/23

VOTE: Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Kristin Zemis, yes;
Greg Ress, yes;

RESOLUTION (699-2023) ADDENDUM TO COMMUNITY-BASED CORRECTIONS SUBSIDY
GRANT AGREEMENT

It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Zemis to approve the addendum to the
Community-Based Corrections Subsidy Grant Agreement. The Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and
Correction (ODRC), and Tuscarawas County Court of Common Pleas Adult Probation Department
increased the award of the CCA 2.0 grant from $258,408.00 to $271,328.00 and the PSG grant from
$300,000.00 to $368,359.00, not to exceed $1,184,075.00 for the FY 2024/2025.

Addendum to Community-Based Corrections Subsidv Grant Agreement

This Addendum is between the State of Ohio, Department of Rehabilitation and Correction, and

ation) located

r 2024/2025

as County Court of Common Pleas Adult Probation Department (name of or
“ast High Avenue New Philadelphia, OH 44663 (address). It modifies the fisca

Tuscars:
at 125

Base PSI Incentive Addendum Addendum New Total
Award Award Award Increase Decrease Award
CCA 2.0 $258.408.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,920.00 $0.00 $271,328.00
TCAP $544.388.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $£544 388.00
PSG $300.000.00 $65,104.00 $0.00 $3,255.00 $0.00 $368.359.00

I'his addendum is effective on the date approved by the Deputy Director of the Division of Parole and
Community Services in the Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction and Total expenditures for

Fiscal Year 2024/2025 will not in any case exceed $1,184,075.00 (total grant award amount).

Christopher Galli, Chief County Co1 lissioner Date

Bureau of Community Sanctions

Cynthia Mausser, Deputy Director County Commissioner Date

Division of Parole and Community Services

dounty Commussioner Date
County Executive Date
City Manager/Mayor Date

VOTE: Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Kristin Zemis, yes;
Greg Ress, yes;

RESOLUTION (700-2023) PAY BILLS

It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress to approve payment for the
following bills:

Meeting Date - August 14, 2023

American Rescue Plan Act
Tusc Co Convention & Visitors Bureau Travel Tusc Ticket Reimb $8,170.00
$8,170.00

Auditor
Comdoc Printer Maintenance $195.51
Comdoc Printer Maintenance $16.00
Treasurer Tusc Co Reimb Fuel/Engineer $62.49

$274.00
Child Support
Language Line Services Services $31.25
Cherry Valley Hotel Travel Expense $294.68

$325.93

231
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/14/23



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87

Clerk of Courts

Covius Document Services LLC
Twin City Chamber of Commerce
VEIT

Commissioners

Buckeye Power Sales

City of New Philadelphia Wtr Office
City of New Philadelphia Wtr Office
City of New Philadelphia Wtr Office
City of New Philadelphia Wtr Office
CombDoc

Donald Ackerman

Frontier

Go Shred

Hanhart Agency Inc

Lowes Pro

Mancan

Shelly & Sands Inc

Shelly & Sands Inc

Shelly & Sands Inc

US Bank

Common Pleas
Buehler's Fresh Foods
Forensic Diagnostic Center

Community & Economic
Development

Ohio Regional Dev Corp 'ORDC'
Ohio Regional Dev Corp 'ORDC'

Ohio Regional Dev Corp 'ORDC'
Ohio Regional Dev Corp 'ORDC'
Ohio Regional Dev Corp 'ORDC'

Community Corrections
Tusc Co Sheriff's Office

Dog & Kennel

Humble Creatures Vet Clinic
Humble Creatures Vet Clinic
Kimble

EMA
Pitney Bowes Global Financial

Engineer

Company Wrench Ltd
National Lime & Stone
Soehnlen Sand & Gravel Inc
Stocker Sand & Gravel

COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87

8/14/23

Supplies
Lease
Service

Repair

Services

Services

Services

Services

Copier Contract

Services

Service

Services

Warden Bond

Supplies

Services

Front St Parking Lot/Main
Front St Parking Lot/Main
CSEA Parking Lot

Copier Contract

Supplies
Services

PY2021 CHIP HOME
Proj#103

PY2021 CHIP HOME
Proj#103

PY2021 CHIP HOME
Proj#103

PY2021 CHIP CDBG Inv #4
PY2021 CHIP HOME Inv #4

Gasoline

Services
Services
Service

Postage

Equipment
Material
Material
Material

8/14/23

$1,896.18

$175.00

$395.26
$2,466.44

$1,057.50
$63.75
$354.05
$313.00
$205.70
$56.07
$586.80
$50.06
$325.00
$100.00
$167.48
$1,199.04
$6,522.27
$21,203.23
$15,068.00
$158.64
$47,430.59

$74.87
$320.00
$394.87

$13,158.00
$336.00

$350.00

$1,000.00

$6,666.00
$21,510.00

$108.18
$108.18

$266.60
$419.20
$177.75
$863.55

$86.41
$86.41

$387,050.00

$2,785.38

$12,183.66

$3,448.39
$405,467.43

232



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87

Human Resources

CUA Refinishing Co
Martin's Mobile Glass

Information Technology
Horizon

JFS

Amazon Capital Services
Amazon Capital Services
Amazon Capital Services
Amazon Capital Services
Amazon Capital Services
Amazon Capital Services
Amazon Capital Services

Amazon Capital Services
Amazon Capital Services
American Electric Power
American Electric Power
Appliance Reconditioners
Briana Wilkinson

Capital One

Capital One

CBTS

Charter Communications
Debra Smith

Horizons of Tusc & Carr
JUJ Holdings LTD

John C Reed

Lexis Nexis Risk Solutions
Lexis Nexis Risk Solutions
Tonia Sowers

VEIT

Verizon Wireless

Verizon Wireless

Wells Fargo Financial Leasing

Juvenile/Probate

ADAMHS Board of Tusc & Carroll
Mason's

Tusc Co Board of DD

Law Library
Staples

Park

CLP Services

Kimble Recycling & Disposal Inc
Kimble Recycling & Disposal Inc
Menard's NP

Menard's NP

Piedmont Gas Co

US Bank Equipment Finance

COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87

8/14/23

TCSO Car Repairs
TCSO Windshield Repairs

Service

Supplies

PRC Assistance

Floor Cleaning Pad
Supplies

Supplies

Supplies
KLIP/FC/Sensory ltems
Headphones/Obsrvation
Rm

Frame
PRC-Assistance/Electric
PRC Assistance/Electric
PRC Assistance

PRC Incentive Pymt #2
PRC Assistance
Supplies

Phones

Services

PRC Assistance/Rent
May 2023 Transportation
PRC Assistance

PRC Assistance
Contract Services
Contract Services

PRC Assistance/Rent
Copier Contract
Services

Services

Copier Contract

Refund Partership Funding
Donation Refund

Refund Partnership Funding

Supplies

Service

Service

Service
Supplies
Supplies

Gas Utility
Copier Contract

8/14/23

$4,065.58
$850.00

$608.00

$60.85
$1,666.57
$86.10
$47.76
$98.97
$70.04
$235.87

$103.99
$22.98
$251.13
$46.65
$300.00
$500.00
$785.07
$89.60
$1,676.00
$109.99
$1,000.00
$11,949.68
$678.00
$150.00
$339.00
$339.00
$525.00
$1,052.09
$1,669.01
$1,750.01
$611.98

$35,000.00
$2,000.00
$35,000.00

$74.68

$110.00
$54.73
$261.95
$14.89
$40.19
$6.82
$158.64

$4,915.58

$608.00

$26,215.34

$72,000.00

$74.68

$647.22

233



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87

Prosecutor

Carrie Schnirring MA

Southern District
Dominion Energy
Pitney Bowes Inc
Quill

Veterans

Crystal Springs

Eagle Auto Truck Plaza
Pitney Bowes Global Finance
Verizon Wireless

Xerox Financial Services

Water & Sewer
AEP
AEP
AEP
AEP

Bleininger & Family Truck Repair LLC

Canton Sterilized Wiping Cloth Co
Canton Sterilized Wiping Cloth Co
Charles Rewinding

Cintas LOC 316

Columbia Gas

Columbia Gas

Enterprise Fleet Mgmnt
Enterprise Fleet Mgmnt
Enterprise Fleet Mgmnt

Fenton Bros Electric

Fenton Bros Electric

Fenton Bros Electric

Fitzpatrick Zimmerman Rose
Fitzpatrick Zimmerman Rose
Fitzpatrick Zimmerman Rose
Fitzpatrick Zimmerman Rose
Frontier

Hawkins Water Treatment Group

Holmes-Wayne Electric Cooperative Inc

John Deere Financial

Kimble Recycling & Disposal Inc
Kimble Recycling & Disposal Inc
Liberty Ford Lincoln Canton LLC
Ohio Utility Protection Service
Oster Sand & Gravel

Palmer & Son Excavating Ltd
Palmer & Son Excavating Ltd
Palmer & Son Excavating Ltd

RJ Wright & Sons

RJ Wright & Sons

Solenis LLC

Staples

Summer Rubber Co

Troy Pantilis

Tusc Co Treasurer

Tusc Co Treasurer

COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87

8/14/23

Expert Testimony

Service
Supplies
Supplies

Water

Fuel

Postage Machine Lease
Cell Phone Service/Drivers
Equipment Protection Prog

Electric Utility
Electric Utility
Electric Utility
Electric Utility
Repair
Supplies
Supplies
Repair
Uniform Rental
Gas Utility
Gas Utility
Services
Services
Services
Supplies
Equipment
Equipment
Services
Services
Services
Services
Service
Supplies
Electric Utility
Materials
Services
Service
Repair
Services
Material
ARPA #1
ARPA #2
ARPA #3

Fuel

Fuel

Supplies
Supplies
Material
Services

MC Sewer Replacement
Engineering Services

8/14/23

$1,037.50

$60.10
$294.60
$464.35

$65.00
$941.38
$151.56
$88.63
$188.75

$5,462.13
$701.19
$248.94
$53.00
$534.41
$78.50
$66.50
$555.00
$987.64
$44.82
$187.30
$1,181.37
$2,212.16
$177.46
$538.46
$8,136.90
$2,031.02
$106.25
$42.50
$158.75
$148.75
$60.17
$614.50
$844.00
$92.97
$3,481.32
$67.25
$3,105.02
$20.00
$274.37
$19,458.86
$10,000.00
$3,023.35
$825.85
$4,616.90
$5,908.20
$83.89
$47.55
$320.00
$10,000.00
$2,000.00

$1,037.50

$819.05

$1,435.32

234



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87

8/14/23

Tusc Co Treasurer MC Sewer Replacement $19,458.86
Tusc Co Treasurer MC Sewer Replacement $3,023.35
Tuscarawas Utilities Services $4,658.36
Tuscarawas Utilities Water $2,250.38
Tuscarawas Utilities Water $514.83
WE Quicksall & Assoc Services $2,000.00
$120,403.03
GRAND

TOTAL $715,253.12

VOTE: Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Kristin Zemis, yes;

Greg Ress, yes;

OTHER BUSINESS: A bill from JFS was not turned in by the deadline, but needed to be on the agenda
due to Wednesday, August 16" ,Commissioner’s Meeting has been cancelled.

RESOLUTION (701-2023) PAY BILLS

It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Zemis, to approve payment for the
following bill:

JFS

U.S. Postage Service  Postage $2,500.00

VOTE: Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Kristin Zemis, yes;
Greg Ress, yes;
RESOLUTION (702-2023) RECESS

It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress, to recess at 2:07p.m., for the
purpose of the Special Olympics recognition.

VOTE: Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Kristin Zemis, yes;

Greg Ress, yes;

Commissioner Abbuhl called the meeting out of recess at 2:23 p.m. and back into Regular Session for the
Special Olympics Recognition.

DISCUSSION: Richelle Lefler, TuscBDD Special Olympics Coordinator, informed the Commissioners
that Special Olympics is a year-round sports program. This year, the Tuscarawas County Special
Olympics competed in five sports, Bocce, bowling, volleyball, track and power-lifting. The athletes
brought home 27 gold medals, 11 silver and 8 bronze medals! This year 60 athletes competed. The
athletes and coaches represented Tuscarawas County so well. Richelle is very proud of her athletes.
Commissioner Zemis congratulated all of the athletes. Commissioner Ress stated that sports do make
memories that last a life time. The comradery, being with team-mates, learning how to win/lose, it is
great that you put on such a good program. Commissioner Abbuhl added sports builds friendships and
character.

The Clerk read the recognition onto the record.
RESOLUTION (703-2023) RECOGNITION - ROCKETS - SPECIAL OLYMPICS

It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress to approve the following
resolution of recognition for the Rockets at the Special Olympics.

235

COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/14/23



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/14/23

COMMISSIONER 'S JOURNAL 87 8/14/23

CONGRATULATIONS
Rockets

On behalf of Tuscarawas County Commissioners, we would like to extend to you a very
big CONGRATULATIONS ON WINNING YOUR MANY MEDALS!!!

You are an inspiration to Tuscarawas County and have made your community very proud!
Notonly did you represent your county and your community at the 2023 Special Olympics Ohio
Summer Games, but also the state of Ohio.

You have proven yourself to be team players as well as very strong individuals. Al of the

hours of hard work paid off. Words cannot express how proud of you we are. We want to wish
you all the best for your future.

The Tuscarawas County Board of Commissioners, on behalf of
the entire Tuscarawas County community, we congratulate you!

Lo AR it B g o

Chris Abbuhl Kristin Zemis Gred Ress

VOTE: Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Kristin Zemis, yes;
Greg Ress, yes;

RESOLUTION (704-2023) ADJOURN

It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress, to adjourn at 2:36 p.m. to meet

in Regular session Monday, the 21st day of August, 2023.

VOTE: Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Kristin Zemis, yes;
Greg Ress, yes;

We hereby certify the above and foregoing to be a true and correct account of the proceedings as had by

and before us on the day and year first written above.

“ Chris Abbuhl / ;2; Kristin Zer?i; Greg Re% 3

Va |
’ honda ){s/ oA~
Attest: Rhonda]]ordan, Clerk

COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL 87 &8/14/23

COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/14/23

236

236



